

original

NO. 36048-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIK PETTERSON,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JUL 16 AM 9:08
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 01-1-01509-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

ORIGINAL

SERVICE

Thomas Weaver
P.O. Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. THE ORDER THAT PURPORTED TO TERMINATE PETTERSON’S COMMUNITY CUSTODY WAS A CLERICAL ERROR DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE COURT’S INTENDED RULING AND WAS THEREFORE PROPERLY CORRECTED “AT ANY TIME” UNDER CRR 7.8(A).....6

 B. THE TRIAL COURT WOULD HAVE LACKED AUTHORITY TO COMMUTE PETTERSON’S MANDATORY LIFE TERM OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY FOR FIRST-DEGREE CHILD MOLESTATION EVEN IF IT HAD INTENDED TO, AND THEREFORE, ASSUMING CRR 7.8(B) WERE THE PROPER VEHICLE FOR CORRECTING THE ERROR IN THE WRITTEN ORDER, THE ORDER WOULD HAVE BEEN VOID AND NOT SUBJECT TO THE RULE’S ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.9

 1. Assuming that CrR 7.8 applies, the State agrees that the issue would be whether or not the original order was void..... 10

 2. The trial court lacked authority to commute Petterson’s mandatory term of community custody10

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing,</i> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,</i> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	9
<i>State v. Bobic,</i> 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Bright,</i> 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Calle,</i> 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Dana,</i> 59 Wn. App. 667, 800 P.2d 836 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. JA,</i> 105 Wn. App. 879, 20 P.3d 487 (2001).....	15-16
<i>State v. Priest,</i> 100 Wn. App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 104 Wn. App. 657, 17 P.3d 653.....	9
<i>State v. Shove,</i> 113 Wn.2d 83, 776 P.2d 132 (1989).....	14-15
<i>State v. Snapp,</i> 119 Wn. App. 614, 82 P.3d 252 (2004).....	7-8, 10
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State Personnel Bd.,</i> 54 Wn. App. 305, 773 P.2d 421 (1989).....	11

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Ch. 12, Laws of 2001 (2d spec. sess.).....12

CR 607

RAP 7.2.....7

RCW 9.94A.03015

RCW 9.94A.67012, 14

RCW 9.94A.712 1, 3, 4, 11-12, 14, 16

RCW 9.94A.71311, 14

RCW 9.95.230 13-14

RCW 9.95.420 11, 13-14

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.1999).....7

SB 6151, House Bill Report.....13

SB 6151, Senate Substitute Bill Report.....13

SB 6151, Senate Substitute Final Bill Report.....13, 16
